

CNR No. DLNW01-003237-2025
SC No. 219-2025
STATE Vs. ANIL @ TONI
FIR No. 157/2021
P.S Begum Pur

28.05.2025

Present: Ld. Regular Chief Public Prosecutor for State is stated to be on leave today.

Ms. Geeta Bansiwal, Ld. Substitute Additional Public Prosecutor for State.

Ms. Poonam submitting her to be sister-in-law (*Bhabhi*) of accused with Sh. Mahesh Kumar Malawat, Advocate, submitting him to be Counsel of accused, have filed an exemption application of accused with the mention that accused has gone to Rajasthan as his brother is sick.

Reader has given in writing at the bottom of previous order-sheet that Vakalatnama of Sh. Mahesh Kumar Malawat, Advocate is not on record.

Heard. Perused.

Subject to filing of the requisite documents of aforesaid illness as of date of today of brother of accused and the documents of travel of accused to Rajasthan and filing of Vakalatnama in favour of Counsel in attendance on or before 03/06/2025; accused shall stand exempted for today; failing which issue NBWs against accused and notice to his surety u/s.491 BNSS, returnable on 21.07.2025.

Accused to appear positively on next date of hearing.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)
Rohini Courts, Delhi (DK)