

CNR No. DLNW01-003237-2025  
SC No. 219/25  
State Vs. Anil @ Toni  
FIR No. 157/21  
PS Begumpur  
U/s 307/186/353 IPC & 25/27 Arms Act

25.04.2026

**Present:** Sh. P. K. Samadhiya, Ld Additional Public Prosecutor  
for State.

Accused on bail with Sh. Rajesh Juneja, Ld counsel.

Heard on the point of charge.

So far as charge is concerned, Ld counsel for the  
accused has conceded to the framing of charge.

The facts of the case, in brief, are that on 19.04.2021 at  
about 5:15 PM at the road leading towards Tamater Colony from  
DTC Depot, Sector-13, Rohini, the accused had voluntarily  
obstructed the police team, comprising of HC Yashpal, Ct. Vikas,  
Ct. Sunny, Ct. Ojesh, Ct. Arun and Ct. Ajaypal, headed by ASI  
Neeraj Rana, in the discharge of their public functions.

Further, That on the above said date, time and place,  
the accused was found in possession of a pistol having one live  
cartridge in its chamber and one live cartridge in its magazine  
without any valid license. The accused had fired 2-3 bullets  
with the pistol possessed by him aiming the members of the said  
police team with intention to kill them. Out of which, 2 bullets  
had hit the bullet proof jacket worn by Ct. Vikas, due to which  
Ct. Vikas or any other member of the police team would have  
died.

Accordingly, on the basis of material available on  
record, a *prima facie* case for the offences punishable U/s U/s

**186/353/307 IPC and U/s 25/27 Arm Act** is found to have been made out against the accused. Formal charge for the said offences is separately framed against the accused, to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Put up on **14.07.2026** for prosecution evidence.

Witnesses cited from serial Nos. 1 to 3, alongwith IO and MHC(M) with case property be summoned.

**(Nisha Sahay Saxena)**  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi (rk)